

No. 07-219

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GRANT BAKER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF ALASKA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

TALIS J. COLBERG  
*Attorney General*  
CRAIG J. TILLERY  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
JOANNE GRACE  
*Chief Assistant Attorney  
General*  
STATE OF ALASKA  
DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0300  
(907) 465-2133

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH  
MICHAEL J. BURSTEIN  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Amicus State of Alaska*

January 29, 2008

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The spill and cleanup efforts.....	1
B. Impact of the spill.....	4
C. Lingering effects of the spill.....	9
D. The 1991 plea agreement and consent decree .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE DAMAGES AWARD HERE IS CONSISTENT WITH MARITIME LAW AND POLICY.....	16
A. Punitive Damages In Maritime Law Serve Compensatory, Deterrence, And Punishment Functions.....	16
B. Maritime Law Holds Employers Liable For Punitive Damages For The Reckless Acts Of Their Managerial Agents .....	19
C. The Punitive Damages Award Should Not Be Further Reduced As Excessive.....	25

II. THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD .....	31
A. The Clean Water Act Does Not Preempt Private Suits For Damages Against Spillers .....	31
B. The Clean Water Act Does Not Codify The Maritime Common Law Of Negligence For Oil Spills .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX:	
Letter from Barry M. Hartman, United States Dep't of Justice, <i>et al.</i> , to Michael D. Hausfeld, <i>et al.</i> (Oct. 31, 1991) .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	22
<i>Ballard Shipping Co. v. Beach Shellfish</i> , 32 F.3d 623 (1st Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Barry v. Edmunds</i> , 116 U.S. 550 (1886) .....	25
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	20
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	18, 26, 28
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	17, 21, 22
<i>Chamberlain v. Chandler</i> , 5 F. Cas. 413 (C.C.D. Mass. 1823) (No. 2,575).....	16
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	15, 31, 32
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	13, 16, 17, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1852) .....	25
<i>De Zon v. American President Lines</i> , 318 U.S. 660 (1943) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 548 (2005) .....	20
<i>Dooley v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998) .....	34
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	26

<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	24, 26
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	20
<i>Gaffney v. Riverboat Servs. of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Gaston v. Flowers Transp.</i> , 866 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	26
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Trans- atlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959) .....	20
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1961) .....	24
<i>Laidlaw Transit, Inc. v. Crouse</i> , 53 P.3d 1093 (Alaska 2002).....	24
<i>Lake Shore &amp; M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893) .....	14, 22, 23, 25
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. M/V Testbank</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)...	15, 31, 32
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	15, 31, 34
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	15, 31, 33, 34
<i>P &amp; E Boat Rentals, Inc. v. Ennia Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	16, 17, 22, 24, 25, 26

<i>Protectus Alpha Navigation Co. v. North Pac. Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Ralston v. The State Rights</i> , 20 F. Cas. 201 (D.C.E.D. Pa. 1836) (No. 11,540) .....	16-17, 21
<i>Robins Dry Dock &amp; Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927) .....	13, 17, 27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	27, 30
<i>Stoot v. D &amp; D Catering Serv., Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	20
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 546 (1818) .....	13, 20, 21
<i>The City of Carlisle</i> , 39 F. 807 (D. Or. 1889) .....	21, 23
<i>The Yankee v. Gallagher</i> , 30 F. Cas. 781 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1859) (No. 18,124).....	17, 26
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 469 U.S. 504 (1985) .....	2
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	23
<i>Waldron v. Moore-McCormack Lines, Inc.</i> , 386 U.S. 724 (1967) .....	19, 20
<i>Workman v. Mayor of New York</i> , 179 U.S. 552 (1900) .....	19
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	24, 33

## STATUTES

Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 9, § 4, 1 Stat. 53, 54.....	2
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15, 31, 32, 33, 34
§ 1321(b)(3) (1988) .....	31
§ 1321(b)(4) (1988) .....	31
§ 1321(b)(6) .....	31
§ 1321(f) .....	32
§ 1321(o) .....	32, 33
§ 1321(o)(1) .....	32
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C.	
§ 30301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	34
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	19, 34
Alaska Stat.:	
§ 08.62.157 .....	2
§ 08.62.185 .....	2
§ 09.17.020(k).....	24

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 101-94 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 722 .....	2

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation, <i>The</i>	
<i>Exxon Valdez Oil Spill: Final Report,</i>	
<i>State of Alaska Response</i> (June 1993) .....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2008</i> (Oct. 2007), available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/2007pubs/08statab/pop.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/2007pubs/08statab/pop.pdf</a> .....	8
1 U.S. Coast Guard, <i>Federal On Scene Coordinator's Report: T/V Exxon Valdez Oil Spill</i> (Sept. 1993) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Alaska Dep't of Law, <i>Comprehensive Plan for Habitat Restoration Projects Pursuant to Reopener for Unknown Injury</i> (June 2006), available at <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Store/Event_Documents/Comprehensive_Plan_1June2006FINAL.pdf">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Store/Event_Documents/Comprehensive_Plan_1June2006FINAL.pdf</a> .....	9

#### JUDICIAL MATERIALS

Agreement and Consent Decree, <i>United States and Alaska v. Exxon Corp.</i> , Nos. A91-082 CIV & A91-083 CIV (D. Alaska filed Oct. 9, 1991) .....	11, 12
Complaint, <i>Alaska v. Exxon Corp.</i> , No. A91-083 CIV (D. Alaska filed Mar. 15, 1991) .....	11
Governments' Memorandum in Support of Agreement and Consent Decree, <i>United States and Alaska v. Exxon Corp.</i> , Nos. A91-082 CIV & A91-083 CIV (D. Alaska filed Oct. 8, 1991) .....	11, 12
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. BP Exploration (Alaska), Inc.</i> , No. 07-cr-125 (D. Alaska filed Oct. 25, 2007) .....	9, 10



## OTHER MATERIALS

- Richard T. Carson et al., *A Contingent Valuation Study of Lost Passive Use Values Resulting from the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill* (Nov. 1992), available at [http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/Publications/Economic/Econ\\_Passive.pdf](http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/Publications/Economic/Econ_Passive.pdf)..... 5
- Richard T. Carson & W. Michael Hanemann, *A Preliminary Economic Analysis of Recreational Fishing Losses Related to the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill* (Dec. 1992), available at [http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/Publications/Economic/Econ\\_Fishing.pdf](http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/Publications/Economic/Econ_Fishing.pdf)..... 7
- Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council:*
- Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Restoration Project Final Report: Information Synthesis and Recovery Recommendations for Resources and Services Injured by the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill* (Oct. 2006), available at <http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Files.cfm?doc=/Store/FinalReports/2006-060783-Final.pdf>.....5, 6, 7, 8
- Update on Injured Resources and Services 2006* (Nov. 2006), available at <http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/Publications/2006IRSUpdate.pdf>..... 5, 6, 8
- George Frost, *2nd Spill Settlement Looks Like the 1st; Exxon Agrees to \$125 Million Criminal Fine for 1989 Oil Spill*, Anchorage Daily News, Oct. 1, 1991, at A1 ..... 12-13

Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975) .....	23
Inst. of Social & Econ. Research, Univ. of Alaska Anchorage, <i>Alaska Gross State Product: 1961-1998</i> (June 1999), avail- able at <a href="http://www.iser.uaa.alaska.edu/publications/client/gsp/GSP992.pdf">http://www.iser.uaa.alaska.edu/ publications/client/gsp/GSP992.pdf</a> .....	5
2 John C. Kircher & Christine M. Wiseman, <i>Punitive Damages Law &amp; Practice</i> (2d ed. 2005).....	24
Wesley Loy, <i>Crews Clean Up Spill on North Slope</i> , Anchorage Daily News, Dec. 18, 2007, at B1 .....	10
McDowell Group, <i>An Assessment of the Impact of the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill on the Alaskan Tourism Industry</i> (Aug. 1990), available at <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/Publications/Economic/Econ_Tourism.pdf">http://www.evostc. state.ak.us/Universal/Documents/ Publications/Economic/Econ_Tourism.pdf</a> .....	7
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006) .....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) .....	23, 24, 29
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. Mar. L. & Com. 73 (1997) .....	16, 17, 21, 26
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004):	
Vol. 1 .....	17
Vol. 2 .....	20
Douglas A. Wolfe et al., <i>The Fate of the Oil Spilled from the Exxon Valdez</i> , 28 <i>Envtl. Sci. &amp; Tech.</i> 561A (1994) .....	4
